For the year ended 31st March, 2024 For the year ended 31st March, 2023

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate 1% Increase/Decrease (22.97)  25.60  (18.90)  20.93

Salary growth rate 1% Increase/Decrease  24.03  (21.96)  21.02  19.32

Attrition rate 50% Increase/Decrease 1.10  (1.21)  0.86  0.90

Mortality rate 10% Increase/Decrease  0.08  (0.10)  0.08  0.05

 Sensitivity Analysis on present value of Defined Benefit Obligations:   (` in lakhs)

Gratuity (Unfunded) Sensitivity Level
For the year ended 31st March, 2024 For the year ended 31st March, 2023

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount Rate 1% Increase/Decrease  (6.22)  7.14  (8.54)  9.78

Salary Growth Rate 1% Increase/Decrease  7.15  (6.34)  9.83  (8.73)

Attrition Rate 50%  Increase/Decrease  0.33  (0.36)  0.65  (0.71)

Mortality Rate 10%  Increase/Decrease  0.02  (0.02)  0.03  (0.03)

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31st March, 2024

NICCO PARKS & RESORTS LIMITED

122

 Sensitivity Analysis on present value of Defined Benefit Obligations   (` in lakhs)

Superannuation (Funded) Sensitivity Level
For the year ended 31st March, 2024 For the year ended 31st March, 2023

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount Rate 0.50% Increase/Decrease  (7.81)  7.67  (6.37)  6.26

Salary Growth Rate 0.50% Increase/Decrease  6.70  (6.85)  5.48  (5.59)

Attrition Rate 5%  Increase/Decrease  (0.43)  0.42  (0.34)  0.35

Mortality Rate 10%  Increase/Decrease  (0.74)  0.74  (0.60)  0.60

 The sensitivity analysis above have been determined based on a method that extrapolates the impact on defined benefit obligation as a
result of reasonable changes in key assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period.

(i) The following payments are expected contributions to the defined benefit plan in future years (valued on undiscounted basis):

(` in lakhs)

Particulars
Gratuity
(Funded)

Gratuity
(Unfunded)

Superannuation
(Funded)

Within the next 12 months  140.16  13.49  31.16

Between 2 and 5 years  307.26  62.58  89.99

Between 6 and 10 years  144.60  40.16  125.28

[…]

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate 1% Increase/Decrease  (22.96)  25.61  (18.90)  20.93

Salary growth rate 1% Increase/Decrease  24.04  (21.95)  21.02  (19.32)

Attrition rate 50% Increase/Decrease  1.11  (1.20)  0.86  (0.90)

Mortality rate 10% Increase/Decrease  0.09  (0.09)  0.08  0.05

 Sensitivity Analysis on present value of Defined Benefit Obligations:   (` in lakhs)

Gratuity (Unfunded) Sensitivity Level
For the year ended 31st March, 2024 For the year ended 31st March, 2023

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount Rate 1% Increase/Decrease  (6.22)  7.14  (8.54)  9.78

Salary Growth Rate 1% Increase/Decrease  7.15  (6.34)  9.83  (8.73)

Attrition Rate 50%  Increase/Decrease  0.33  (0.36)  0.65  (0.71)

Mortality Rate 10%  Increase/Decrease  0.02  (0.02)  0.03  (0.03)

185

NICCO PARKS & RESORTS LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31st March, 2024
 Sensitivity Analysis on present value of Defined Benefit Obligations   (` in lakhs)

Superannuation (Funded) Sensitivity Level
For the year ended 31st March, 2024 For the year ended 31st March, 2023

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount Rate 0.50% Increase/Decrease  (7.81)  7.67  (6.37)  6.26

Salary Growth Rate 0.50% Increase/Decrease  6.70  (6.85)  5.48  (5.59)

Attrition Rate 5%  Increase/Decrease  (0.43)  0.42  (0.34)  0.35

Mortality Rate 10%  Increase/Decrease  (0.74)  0.74  (0.60)  0.60

 The sensitivity analysis above have been determined based on a method that extrapolates the impact on defined benefit obligation as a
result of reasonable changes in key assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period.

(i) The following payments are expected contributions to the defined benefit plan in future years (valued on undiscounted basis):

(` in lakhs)

Particulars
Gratuity
(Funded)

Gratuity
(Unfunded)

Superannuation
(Funded)

Within the next 12 months  140.16  13.49  31.16

Between 2 and 5 years  307.26  62.58  89.99

Between 6 and 10 years  144.60  40.16  125.28